ALKALINE PEROXIDE BLEACHING PROCESS OF KENAF
PULP

NUR IYLIANIS BINTI ISMAIL

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons) Chemistry
In the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2019



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLE

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1  Background of study

1.2 Problem statement

1.3 Significance of study

1.4 Objectives of study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1  Paper
2.2 Non-wood plant
2.3 Pulping process
2.3.1  Chemical pulping
2.3.1.1 Kiraft pulping
2.3.2  Mechanical pulping
2.4 Pulp bleaching
2.4.1  Delignifying bleaching
2.4.2  Lignin-preserving (retaining) bleaching
2.5  Alkaline peroxide mechanical pulping (APMP)
2.5.1 Bleaching agents

Page

vii

viii

Xi

Xii

(o2 BN IS S

© ©O© 0o N N

10
11
11
12
12



CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
3.1  Materials
3.1.1 Raw materials
3.1.2  Chemicals and Reagents
3.1.3  Analytical Instruments
3.2 Methods of the papermaking
3.2.1  Pulping process of dried pulp Kenaf
3.2.2  Different stages treatment of bleaching process
3.2.3  Hand sheet making
3.2.4  Paper cutting section
3.3 Physical tests
3.3.1  Brightness test
3.3.2  Tensile testing
3.3.3  Tearing testing
3.3.4  Burst testing
3.3.5  Thickness test
3.4 Chemical test

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS
4.1  Ftir of stage 4

4.2 Brightness of paper
4.3  Thickness

4.4  Tensile

45  Burst

4.6  Tear tester

14
14
14
14
14
16
16
17
19
20
21
21
21
21
21
21
22

23
23
26
28
29
31
33



Figure

3.1
4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6

4.7

LIST OF FIGURES

Caption

Paper cutting section

FTIR Spectra of unbleached

FTIR Spectra of stage 4

Percentage brightness of paper in different stages
Thickness of paper in different stages

Tensile strength of paper in different stages
Burst index of paper in different stages

Tear tester of paper in different stages

viii

Page

20
24
25
27
28
30
32

34



ABSTRACT

ALKALINE PEROXIDE BLEACHING PROCESS OF KENAF PULP

Kenaf plant was chosen in this study because the bark and core of Kenaf fibre
have a good in papermaking property. The objectives of this work are to study
the effect of different ratio on pulp and paper properties of Kenaf and measure
the brightness of the pulping process. The ratios that are used in the
papermaking are 1:1, 2:1, 2:2, 4:2 and 4:4. From that, it was determined the
best ratio for hydrogen peroxide and sodium hydroxide is ratio 4:4. The ratio
4.4 was bleaching with 4 different stages chemical where stage 1 with sodium
hydroxide and hydrogen peroxide, stage 2 with acetic acid and hydrogen
peroxide, stage 3 with sodium hydroxide and stage 4 with acetic acid and
hydrogen peroxide. The bleaching process of Kenaf pulp took place in a water
bath for 45 minutes at 70°C.FTIR result shows the presence of the functional
group in the paper. The physical properties of paper were tested with the
physical test such as brightness test, tear test, tensile index, burst test and
thickness test. From the physical test result, the brightness of stage 4 shows
the highest brightness percentage which is 68.9 % ISO brightness

Xi



	NUR IYLIANIS BINTI ISMAIL
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLE
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of the study
	1.2 Problem statement
	1.3 Significant of study
	1.4 Objectives of study

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Paper
	2.2 Non-wood plant
	2.3 Pulping process
	2.3.1 Chemical pulping
	2.3.1.1 Kraft pulping

	2.3.2 Mechanical pulping

	2.4 Pulp bleaching
	2.4.1 Delignifying bleaching
	2.4.2 Lignin-preserving (retaining) bleaching

	2.5 Alkaline peroxide mechanical pulping (APMP)
	2.5.1 Bleaching agents


	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Materials
	3.1.1 Raw materials
	3.1.2 Chemicals and reagents
	3.1.3 Analytical Instruments

	3.2 Methods of the papermaking.
	3.2.1 Pulping process of dried pulp Kenaf
	3.2.2 The different stages treatment of bleaching process
	3.2.3 Hand sheet making
	3.2.4 Paper cutting sections

	3.3 Physical tests
	3.3.1 Brightness test
	3.3.2 Tensile testing
	3.3.3 Tearing testing
	3.3.4 Burst testing
	3.3.5 Thickness test

	3.4 Chemical test

	CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 FTIR Spectroscopy of Treatment 4
	4.2 Brightness of papermaking
	4.3 Thickness of papers
	4.4 Tensile of papers
	4.5 Burst of papers
	4.6 Tear Tester

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	CURRICULUM VITAE



