ALKALINE PEROXIDE BLEACHING PROCESS OF KENAF PULP

NUR IYLIANIS BINTI ISMAIL

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons) Chemistry In the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS			iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS			iv
LIS	vii		
LIS	viii		
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS			ix
ABS	STRACT		xi
ABS	STRAK		xii
CH	APTER 1	INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Backg	ground of study	1
1.2	Proble	em statement	4
1.3	Signif	icance of study	5
1.4	Object	tives of study	6
CH	APTER 2	2 LITERATURE REVIEW	7
2.1	Paper		7
2.2	Non-wood plant 7		7
2.3	Pulpin	g process	8
	2.3.1	Chemical pulping	9
		2.3.1.1 Kraft pulping	9
	2.3.2	Mechanical pulping	10
2.4	Pulp bleaching		10
	2.4.1	Delignifying bleaching	11
	2.4.2	Lignin-preserving (retaining) bleaching	11
2.5	Alkaline peroxide mechanical pulping (APMP)		12
	2.5.1	Bleaching agents	12

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY			14
3.1	Materials		14
	3.1.1	Raw materials	14
	3.1.2	Chemicals and Reagents	14
	3.1.3	Analytical Instruments	14
3.2	Methods of the papermaking		16
	3.2.1	Pulping process of dried pulp Kenaf	16
	3.2.2	Different stages treatment of bleaching process	17
	3.2.3	Hand sheet making	19
	3.2.4	Paper cutting section	20
3.3	Physical tests		21
	3.3.1	Brightness test	21
	3.3.2	Tensile testing	21
	3.3.3	Tearing testing	21
	3.3.4	Burst testing	21
	3.3.5	Thickness test	21
3.4	Chemi	cal test	22

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS		23
4.1	Ftir of stage 4	23
4.2	Brightness of paper	26
4.3	Thickness	28
4.4	Tensile	29
4.5	Burst	31
4.6	Tear tester	33

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure	Caption	Page
3.1	Paper cutting section	20
4.1	FTIR Spectra of unbleached	24
4.2	FTIR Spectra of stage 4	25
4.3	Percentage brightness of paper in different stages	27
4.4	Thickness of paper in different stages	28
4.5	Tensile strength of paper in different stages	30
4.6	Burst index of paper in different stages	32
4.7	Tear tester of paper in different stages	34

ABSTRACT

ALKALINE PEROXIDE BLEACHING PROCESS OF KENAF PULP

Kenaf plant was chosen in this study because the bark and core of Kenaf fibre have a good in papermaking property. The objectives of this work are to study the effect of different ratio on pulp and paper properties of Kenaf and measure the brightness of the pulping process. The ratios that are used in the papermaking are 1:1, 2:1, 2:2, 4:2 and 4:4. From that, it was determined the best ratio for hydrogen peroxide and sodium hydroxide is ratio 4:4. The ratio 4:4 was bleaching with 4 different stages chemical where stage 1 with sodium hydroxide and hydrogen peroxide, stage 2 with acetic acid and hydrogen peroxide, stage 3 with sodium hydroxide and stage 4 with acetic acid and hydrogen peroxide. The bleaching process of Kenaf pulp took place in a water bath for 45 minutes at 70°C.FTIR result shows the presence of the functional group in the paper. The physical properties of paper were tested with the physical test such as brightness test, tear test, tensile index, burst test and thickness test. From the physical test result, the brightness of stage 4 shows the highest brightness percentage which is 68.9 % ISO brightness